



State of Alabama
The Alabama Board of Electrical Contractors
2777 Zelda Road
Montgomery, AL 36106
(334) 420-7232
Fax (334) 263-6115
www.aecb.alabama.gov

DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS

Name: Bryan Bertona **Case #2015-038** **Date: November 4, 2015**
Disposition: Respondent violated *Ala. Code* §34-36-13 by performing electrical contracting in Alabama without being properly licensed. The Board issued a Cease and Desist letter to Respondent.

Name: Shane Payne **Case #2015-037** **Date: October 1, 2015**
Disposition: Respondent violated *Ala. Code* §§34-36-13, 34-36-15 and 34-36-16(b) by performing electrical contracting in Alabama without being properly licensed. The Board issued a Cease and Desist letter to Respondent.

Name: Michael Royce Coggins **Case #2015-032** **Date: October 1, 2015**
dba R & M Contractors
Disposition: Respondent violated *Ala. Code* §§34-36-13, 34-36-15 and 34-36-16(b) and Rule 303-X-2-.10(2)(e) by performing electrical contracting in Alabama without being properly licensed. The Board issued a Cease and Desist letter to Respondent.

Name: Shane Payne **Case #2015-036** **Date: October 1, 2015**
Disposition: Respondent violated *Ala. Code* §§34-36-13, 34-36-15 and 34-36-16(b) by performing electrical contracting in Alabama without being properly licensed. The Board issued a Cease and Desist letter to Respondent.

Name: Speight Haywood, Jr. **Case #2015-039** **Date: October 1, 2015**
Disposition: Respondent violated *Ala. Code* §§34-36-13, 34-36-15 and 34-36-16(b) by performing electrical contracting in Alabama without being properly licensed. The Board issued a Cease and Desist letter to Respondent.

Name: Vernon Wilson
dba HandyMan House Techs

Case #2015-022

Date: September 10, 2015

Disposition: Respondent violated *Ala. Code* §34-36-13 by performing electrical contracting in Alabama without being properly licensed and advertising electrical services in Alabama without proper licensure. The Board issued a Cease and Desist letter to Respondent.

Name: Willie G. Hart

Case #2015-029

Date: September 10, 2015

Disposition: Respondent violated *Ala. Code* §34-36-13 by performing electrical contracting in Alabama without being properly licensed. The Board issued a Cease and Desist letter to Respondent.

Name: Jeremiah Jones, III
dba NJB Electric LLC

Case #2015-029

Date: September 10, 2015

Disposition: Respondent violated *Ala. Code* §34-36-6(b)(5) and Rule 303-X-2-.10(2)(e) by using his electrical contractor's license to pull electrical permits. Respondent also violated *Ala. Code* §§34-36-6(b)(7), 34-36-6(b)(8) and Rule 303-X-2-.10(2)(g) and (h) by conspiring with a non-licensed person to perform the electrical work. The Board issued a Cease and Desist letter to Respondent.

Name: Jason Little
dba Little's All Around Repair

Case #2015-031

Date: September 10, 2015

Disposition: Respondents Jason Little and Little's All Around Repair violated *Ala. Code* §§34-36-13, 34-36-15 and 34-36-16(b) and Rule 303-X-2-.10(2)(e) by performing electrical contracting in Alabama without being properly licensed. Respondents also violated Rule 303-X-2-.07 (4) by advertising electrical services on his business card. The Board issued a Cease and Desist letter to Respondents.

Name: Tony Maxie Butler

Case #2015-33

Date: September 10, 2015

Disposition: Respondent violated *Ala. Code* §§34-36-13, 34-36-15 and 34-36-16(b) by performing electrical contracting in Alabama without being properly licensed. The Board issued a Cease and Desist letter to Respondent.

Name: William Heath Boilard
dba A-Frame Construction LLC

Case #2015-024

Date: September 9, 2015

Disposition: Respondent violated *Ala. Code* §34-36-13 by performing electrical contracting in Alabama without being properly licensed. The Board issued a Cease and Desist letter to Respondent.

Name: Cleatis Walker

Case #2015-025

Date: September 9, 2015

Disposition: Respondent violated *Ala. Code* §34-36-13 by performing electrical contracting in Alabama without being properly licensed. The Board issued a Cease and Desist letter to Respondent.

Name: Aaron Hooser **Case #2015-027** **Date: September 9, 2015**
Owner of Hooser Bros's Electric LLC

Disposition: Respondent violated *Ala. Code* §34-36-13 by performing electrical contracting in Alabama without being properly licensed and advertising electrical services in Alabama without proper licensure. The Board issued a Cease and Desist letter to Respondent.

Name: Mark Wayne Johnson **Case #2015-028** **Date: September 9, 2015**
dba Precision Enterprises

Disposition: Respondent violated *Ala. Code* §34-36-13 by performing electrical contracting in Alabama without being properly licensed. The Board issued a Cease and Desist letter to Respondent.

Name: Eric Barbee **Case #2015-028** **Date: September 9, 2015**
dba Precision Enterprises

Disposition: Respondent violated *Ala. Code* §34-36-13 by performing electrical contracting in Alabama without being properly licensed. The Board issued a Cease and Desist letter to Respondent.

Name: Jason D. Clifton **Case #2015-034** **Date: September 9, 2015**
dba Expert Electrical Service

Disposition: Respondent violated *Ala. Code* §§34-36-13 and 34-36-15 by performing electrical contracting in Alabama without being properly licensed. The Board issued a Cease and Desist letter to Respondent.

Name: Steven Thomas **Case #2015-035** **Date: September 9, 2015**
dba Thomas Electric

Disposition: Respondent violated *Ala. Code* §§34-36-13, 34-36-15 and 34-36-16(b) by performing electrical contracting in Alabama without being properly licensed. Respondent also violated Rule 303-X-2-.07 (4) by advertising electrical services. The Board issued a Cease and Desist letter to Respondent.

Name: William Heath Boilard **Case #2015-041** **Date: September 9, 2015**
dba A-Frame Construction LLC

Disposition: Respondent violated *Ala. Code* §34-36-13 by performing electrical contracting in Alabama without being properly licensed. The Board issued a Cease and Desist letter to Respondent.

Name: Bobby Ray Snider **Case #2015-020** **Date: July 20, 2015**

Disposition: Respondent violated *Ala. Code* §34-36-13 by performing electrical contracting in Alabama without being properly licensed. The Board issued a Cease and Desist letter to Respondent.

Name: Kenneth R. Hall

Case #2015-009.01

Date: May 8, 2015

Disposition: The Board issued a Cease and Desist letter to Respondent for being in violation of *Ala. Code* §34-36-13, for not being licensed and using an electrical contractor's license for the purpose of pulling permits when not employed by said contractor. The Board issued a Cease and Desist letter to Respondent and Respondent was assessed an administrative fine of \$1,000.

Name: Richard W. Mercer

Case #2015-012

Date: May 8, 2015

Disposition: The Board assessed an administrative fine of \$1,000 against Respondent for violations of *Ala. Code* §§34-36-6(b)(4), 34-36-6(b)(7) and 34-36-6(b)(8), for securing permits for non-licensed persons to perform electrical contracting.

Name: Brian Lee Tate

Case #2015-11

Date: May 7, 2015

Disposition: Respondent violated *Ala. Code* §§ 34-36-13(a), 34-36-16(b) and Rule 303-X-2-.10(4) by performing electrical contracting without having obtained a proper license; soliciting, representing, seeking to perform, or performing those tasks and functions that can only be performed by an electrical contractor. The Board issued a Cease and Desist letter to Respondent and denied his application to sit for the Alabama Electrical Contractor's Exam.

Name: Timothy Garner

Case #2015-006

Date: April 28, 2015

Disposition: The Board issued a Cease and Desist letter to Respondent for violating *Ala. Code* §34-36-13, for practicing electrical contracting without an Alabama electrical contractor's license.

Name: Joey Tennyson

Case #2015-001.02

Date: February 20, 2015

Disposition: The Board issued a Cease and Desist letter to Respondent for violating *Ala. Code* §34-36-13, for practicing electrical contracting without an Alabama electrical contractor's license and not being employed by a properly licensed Alabama electrical contractor.

Name: Orlando Williams

Case #2015-003.01

Date: February 17, 2015

Disposition: The Board issued a Cease and Desist letter to Respondent for violating *Ala. Code* §34-36-13, for practicing electrical contracting without an Alabama electrical contractor's license. The Board also assessed an administrative fine of \$500.

Name: Jayson Morgan

Case #2014-035.01

Date: January 12, 2015

Disposition: Respondent violated *Ala. Code* §§ 34-36-13(a), 34-36-16(b) and 34-36-6 (b)(2), by performing electrical contracting without having obtained a proper license; soliciting, representing, seeking to perform, or performing those tasks and functions that can only be performed by an electrical contractor; and attempting to procure a license to practice electrical contracting or to work as a master electrician or journeyman electrician by bribery or fraudulent misrepresentation. Respondent was assessed an administrative fine of \$2,000.

Name: George H. Johnson

Case #2014-035.02

Date: January 12, 2015

Disposition: Respondent violated *Ala. Code* § 34-36-6(b)(5), and Rule 303-X-2-.10(2)(e), by committing fraud, deceit, negligence, incompetency, or misconduct in the practice of electrical contracting. Respondent aided or abetted a person to evade the licensing provisions of *Ala. Code* § 34-36-1, et seq., a violation of *Ala. Code* § 34-36-6(b)(7) and Rule 303-X-2-.10(2)(g). Respondent knowingly combined or conspired with a person by allowing his license to be used by an unlicensed person with the intent to evade the provisions of *Ala. Code* § 34-36-1, et seq., a violation of *Ala. Code* § 34-36-6(b)(8) and Rule 303-X-2-.10(2)(h), and was assessed an administrative fine of \$2000.